

No. 21-6109

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

RAYMOND TATE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

D.J. HARMON, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia
No. 7:19-cv-00609-NKM-JCH

REPLY BRIEF

Daniel S. Harawa
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
One Brookings Drive, Box 1120
St. Louis, MO 63130
Telephone: (314) 935-4689
dharawa@wustl.edu

Counsel for Raymond Tate

August 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
REPLY BRIEF..... 1
I. Mr. Tate’s Eighth Amendment Deliberate Indifference *Bivens* Action Does Not Present a New *Bivens* Context3
II. Special Factors Do Not Counsel Against Allowing Mr. Tate’s Eighth Amendment *Bivens* Action to Proceed.9
CONCLUSION.....22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2016).....	2, 6
<i>Attkisson v. Holder</i> , 925 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Bagola v. Kindt</i> , 39 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018).....	Passim
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	1, 13, 19
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	16, 18
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	19
<i>Del Raine v. Williford</i> , 32 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Dongarra v. Smith</i> , 27 F.4th 174 (3d Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Doty v. Hollingsworth</i> , 2018 WL 1509082,n.2 (D.N.J. Mar. 27, 2018).....	5
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	Passim

<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	Passim
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	4
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	8
<i>Hoffman v. Preston</i> , 26 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2022).....	Passim
<i>Howard v. Grinage</i> , 82 F.3d 1343 (6th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>King v. Zamiara</i> , 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Launza v. Love</i> , 899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Midatlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Rice</i> , 954 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Olivia v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Paine v. Ruffennach</i> , 28 F.3d 107, 1994 WL 247115 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	10

<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 825 F. App'x 442 (9th Cir. 2020)	18, 20
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	17
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 2208516 (5th Cir. June 21, 2022)	9
<i>United States v. Hashime</i> , 722 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Williams v. Keller</i> , 2021 WL 4486392 (10th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	10
<i>Young v. Quinlan</i> , 960 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct 1843 (2017).	Passim
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e).....	12, 13
